



\$~O-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 83/2026

IN

+ CS(OS) 966/2025

AJAY MALIK & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Arjun Malik, Ms. Aarohi Malik,
Mr. Pranzal Jha, Mr. Kharanshu Rana
and Ms. Akshara Popli, Advocates

versus

RAJIV TARA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vivek Singh and Ms. Kirti
Mewar, Advocates for D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

05.01.2026

I.A. 83/2026 (seeking modification/correction of the order dated 24.12.2025)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/defendant no.1 under Section 152 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking correction of paragraph 21 of the order passed on 24th December, 2025.
2. It is stated on behalf of the applicant that the applicant/defendant no.1 is the owner of one shop on the ground floor of the suit property and the entire roof rights over the first floor. However, no title document in this regard has been placed on record by the applicant/defendant no.1.
3. Counsel appearing for the non-applicant/plaintiff strongly opposes



this application, stating that on account of the statement made on behalf of the applicant/defendant no.1 as recorded in paragraph 21 of the aforesaid order, the *ad* interim order was denied to the plaintiff.

4. In view thereof, no grounds are made out for correction of the order.

5. The ownership as claimed by the applicant/defendant no.1 and whether the order passed by this Court on 24th December, 2025, requires to be modified, may be considered by the Roster Bench after reply has been filed on behalf of the applicant/defendant no.1 in terms of the said order.

6. In terms of the aforesaid, the application stands disposed of.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 5, 2026

ds