



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 966/2025, I.A. 32989/2025, I.A. 880/2026 & I.A. 8917/2026

AJAY MALIK & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma, Sr. Adv., with
Mr. Arjun Malik, Ms. Aarohi Malik,
Mr. Pranzal Jha and Mr. Kharanshu
Rana, Advocates
Mob: 9810017346
Email: legal@amaclawoffices.com

versus

RAJIV TARA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rohan Jaitley, Ms. Kirti Mewar
and Ms. Kriti Sharma, Advocates for
D-1
Mob: 9810182555
Mr. Vijay Sharma, Adv. for D-3 & 4
Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Panel Counsel
for GNCTD, with Mr. Kartik
Sharma, Adv.
Mob: 9910623535

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

09.04.2026

I.A. 8917/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs, seeking condonation of delay of three (03) days in filing rejoinder to the reply of defendant no. 1, to the application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC").



2. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the delay of three (03) days in filing the rejoinder is condoned.
3. Accordingly, the rejoinder filed on behalf of the plaintiffs is taken on record.
4. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is accordingly disposed of.

CS(OS) 966/2025

5. In view of the order passed today, pleadings in *I.A. 32989/2025* are complete.
6. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the plaintiffs wishes to rely upon the Report of the Local Commissioner ("LC").
7. Learned counsel appearing for the defendant no. 1 submits that he has not been provided with the Report of the LC.
8. Learned counsels appearing for the other defendants also submit that they do not have copy of the Report of the LC, as well.
9. Accordingly, learned counsel appearing for the defendants are at liberty to obtain the Report of the LC, after applying for the same with the Registry.
10. List before the Court for hearing of *I.A. 32989/2025* on 10th July, 2026, in the Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.
11. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for further proceedings on 28th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 9, 2026/SK